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BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS OF ALABAMA
Stadium Parkway Office Center-Suite 112

5346 Stadium Trace Parkway

Hoover, Al 35244-4583

PHONE 205-985-7267

Fax 205-985-0674
MINUTES

Board Meeting

April 7-8, 2016
The Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama met Thursday April 7, 2016 at the Board Office in Hoover, Alabama to conduct business.

The President called the meeting to order at 6:04 p.m. with the following members in attendance: Dr. Sam J. Citrano, Jr., President, Dr. William E. Chesser, Vice President, Dr. Adolphus M. Jackson, Dr. Thomas G. Walker, Dr. Douglas Beckham, Dr. Stephen R. Stricklin, and Ms. Sherry Skinner Campbell, RDH.  Also in attendance were Ms. Susan Wilhelm, Esq., Executive Director and General Counsel, Dr. Donna Dixon, Esq., Prosecuting Attorney, Mr. Blake Strickland, Investigator, Mr. Kevin Lane, Paralegal and Executive Assistant to Dr. Donna Dixon, Esq. and Ms. Susan Wilhelm, Esq., and Ms. Linda Dlugosz, Administrative Assistant.   

The President determined that a quorum was present; Counsel orally confirmed.  

The meeting was advertised on the Board’s web site, www.dentalboard.org, and on the Secretary of State’s website, www.sos.alabama.gov, in compliance with the Alabama Open Meetings Act. 

The President asked for review of the minutes from the March 2016 meeting.  Dr. Chesser moved to approve the minutes with one correction.  Dr. Stricklin seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent.  

Dr. Jackson presented the Financial Report.  Dr. Beckham moved to approve the report as presented.   Ms. Campbell seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent. 

The President welcomed guests, Dr. King and Dr. Mendel.  

Mr. Steve Windom presented the Governmental Affairs Report.  Mr. Windom gave a detailed account of current legislative and executive branch matters.  Members thanked him for his report and Mr. Windom left the meeting.  
At 6:30 p.m., in preparation for the public hearing, Ms. Wilhelm checked the halls and foyer and ascertained that no one was waiting to attend the hearing.  The President convened the public hearing.  Mr. Blake Strickland read aloud Rule 270-X-3.10 Duties of Allied Personnel with revisions.  

Mr. Blake Strickland read Rule 270-X-4.04 Mandatory Continuing Education with revisions.  

Dr. Beckham moved to adopt the amendments to Rule 270-x-3.10 and 270-x-4.04 as proposed.  Dr. Chesser seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent.  At 6:46 p.m. the President adjourned the Public Hearing and returned to regular Board meeting. 

Ms. Wilhelm informed members that their Statement of Economic Interests must be filed with the Alabama Ethics Commission by May 2, 2016.
Members reviewed the following as FYI: 

An article sent by Dr. Walker regarding Nevada Duties of Dental Hygienists
DANB Registration

CODA Alert  

Dr. Walker said that SRTA has requested an Alabama member for their Exam Review Committee.  Dr. Walker recommended Ms. Sherry Campbell.  As of the meeting date, SRTA had not formally requested a member from Alabama.  Dr. Walker will provide Ms. Wilhelm with correspondence related to the appointment.
Dr. Jackson moved to notice the Respondent of case #2016-22 for a hearing.  Dr. Walker seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote.  

Dr. Stricklin moved that case #2016-26 has no evidence to sustain.  Dr. Chesser seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote. 

Dr. Chesser moved that case #2016-08 has no evidence to sustain.  Dr. Jackson seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote.  
Dr. Jackson moved that case #2016-24 has no evidence to sustain but to send the Respondent a Letter of Concern.  Dr. Chesser seconded the motion and the President called for the vote:  Dr. Stricklin, abstain, Dr. Beckham, nay, Dr. Chesser, yea, Dr. Citrano, Jr., nay, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, nay, the hygiene member abstained.  The motion failed.  
Dr. Citrano, Jr. moved to notice the respondent of case #2016-24 for a hearing.  Dr. Beckham seconded the motion and the President called for the vote: Dr. Beckham, yea, Dr. Chesser, nay, Stricklin, abstain, Dr. Citrano, Jr., yea, Dr. Walker, yea, Dr. Dr. Adolphus M. Jackson, yea, the hygiene member abstained.  The motion carried.      

Dr. Walker moved that case #2016-29 has no evidence to sustain and to send the Respondent a Letter of Concern.  Dr. Beckham seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote.
At 7:25 p.m. the President announced a short break; the meeting resumed at 7:35 p.m.

Dr. Chesser moved to notice the Respondent of case #2016-25 for a hearing.  Dr. Walker seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote.  

Dr. Stricklin moved that case #2016-23 has no evidence to sustain and to assess the Respondent with an administrative fine of $250.00 for not handing over records.  Dr. Walker seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote.   
Dr. Stricklin moved that case #2016-27 has no evidence to sustain.  Dr. Citrano, Jr. seconded the motion and the President called for the vote:  Dr. Stricklin, yea, Dr. Beckham, nay, Dr. Citrano, Jr., yea, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, yea, the case team leader and hygiene member abstained from the vote.  The motion carried.  
Dr. Jackson moved that case #2015-56 is outside the Board’s jurisdiction.  Dr. Chesser seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote.
Mr. Blake Strickland presented the Site Inspections Report.  He and Dr. Wells inspected one portable dental unit to be based for operation in Decatur.  The unit successfully passed the inspection.  A pending portable dental unit to be based for operation in Mobile withdrew its application.  
The President recognized guest, Dr. Louis Mendel, who made comments regarding his journey to health and his appreciation of the Board’s support.  
Ms. Wilhelm presented the Wellness Report provided by Dr. Mike Garver.
Dr. Dixon updated members on the status of cases noticed for a hearing.

Ms. Wilhelm presented the Executive Director Report.  
The draft letter to send to complainants whose complaints resulted in a Consent Order or Final Order will be on the Agenda for the May meeting. 

Board Member Training conducted by the State Examiners of Public Accounts has been indefinitely postponed.  Dr. Chesser was the last member to attend training in 2013.     
The process for Verification of Citizenship or Legal Presence will likely last through May.  The next project will be to register 501(c)(3) entities which operate a dental clinic by the first of June. 

Ms. Wilhelm presented the current personnel policy and a draft for an update.  Some items in the policy direct the reader to the State Fiscal Policies and Procedures Manual as a reference.    
Ms. Wilhelm attended an all-day training for State agencies related to records disposition.  She has drafted a proposed update to the Board’s Records Disposition Authority which is attached to the Agenda.       
The Board’s website developer is forwarding tutorials on how to update the site.  The payment for the balance of the contract is ready and Ms. Wilhelm will be holding the check until the updated site goes live.  
Dr. Stricklin was the designee to the PDMP before his Board term expired.  One member of the Board is asked to be on the Advisory Board that meets in Montgomery every 6 weeks.  Ms. Wilhelm asked members to consider accepting the position.   
A report was run on the Board’s database listing all licensees who have a past-due fine or fee.  About 30 collection letters were sent; all recipients have responded in one way or another.  Most stated they were unaware; and a few didn’t agree with the charge against their account.  Many have made arrangements to pay the outstanding amounts.  Ms. Wilhelm will update the Board as she continues with this project.  
Ms. Wilhelm visited with UAB SOD 4th year dental graduates to discuss the procedure for license application, registering their licenses, and other aspects of initial licensure by regional exam.    

 At 9:05 p.m. the President recessed the meeting until 8:30 a.m. Friday April 8, 2016.  

Board Meeting

Friday, April 8, 2016
The meeting of the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama reconvened Friday, April 8, 2016 at the Board Office in Hoover, Alabama.

The President called the meeting to order at 8:35 a.m. with the following members in attendance: Dr. Sam J. Citrano, Jr., President, Dr. William E. Chesser, Vice President, Dr. Adolphus M. Jackson, Dr. Thomas G. Walker, Dr. Douglas Beckham, Dr. Stephen R. Stricklin, and Ms. Sherry Skinner Campbell, RDH.  Also in attendance were Ms. Susan Wilhelm, Esq., Executive Director and General Counsel, Dr. Donna Dixon, Esq., Prosecuting Attorney, Mr. Blake Strickland, Investigator, Mr. Kevin Lane, Paralegal and Executive Assistant to Dr. Donna Dixon, Esq. and Ms. Susan Wilhelm, Esq., and Ms. Linda Dlugosz, Administrative Assistant.   

The President determined that a quorum was present; Counsel orally confirmed. 

The meeting was advertised on the Board’s web site, www.dentalboard.org, and on the Secretary of State’s website, www.sos.alabama.gov, in compliance with the Alabama Open Meetings Act. 

Dr. Chesser moved to approve Dental Licensure by Credentials for Nathan Parrish, DDS and Yedeh Ying, DMD.  Dr. Walker seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent with the hygiene member abstaining from the vote.   

Dr. Stricklin moved to approve Dental Licensure by Regional Exam for Daniel Diaz-Rubayo, DMD, Stephanie Fransoso, DMD, Robin Hollon, DMD, John Lindell, DMD, and Barbara Worthy, DDS.  Dr. Beckham seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent with the hygiene member abstaining from the vote

Dr. Walker moved to approve Dental Hygiene Licensure by Credentials for Reggie Claflin, RDH.  Ms. Campbell seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent.  

Dr. Stricklin moved to approve Dental Hygiene Licensure by Regional Exam for Leanne Barnes, RDH.  Dr. Jackson seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent.  
Ms. Wilhelm presented the Attorney Report.  
Ms. Wilhelm will be the temporary representative to the PDMP until September 30, 2016, the remainder of this term.  Another person will be appointed at that time
At 9:00 the President turned the meeting over to Mr. Matthew Y. Beam, Administrative Law Judge, to conduct a Hearing in the matter of Andrew D. Dunavant, Jr., D.D.S.  
At 1:45 p.m. the hearing concluded and the meeting was turned over to the President; members deliberated until 2:15 p.m. when the President announced a break; the meeting resumed at 2:25 p.m.   

Regarding charges in the Notice to Andrew D. Dunavant, Jr., D.D.S, dated October 16, 2013 Count 2 was dismissed and Counts 1, 3-9 were settled by Stipulation.  

Dr. Chesser moved that Andrew D. Dunavant, Jr., D.D.S. is not guilty of Count 10 in the Notice dated October 16, 2013:  

Negligence in the practice of dentistry in violation of Code of Alabama (1975), § 34-9-18

(a)(6) in connection with your treatment of your patient, B.B., based upon any or all of

the following:

A. Improperly establishing and/or restoring B.B’s vertical dimension of 
occlusion; and/or,

B. Failing to evaluate and adjust/equilibrate B.B.’s provisional restorations

appropriately, and duplicate said provisional restorations in order for the 
laboratory to replicate the established occlusal scheme in the final fixed prostheses; and/or,

C. Failing to timely refer B.B. to a periodontist to evaluate and/or treat her

periodontal problems prior to and following completion of her fixed restorations.

D. Failing to timely evaluate and diagnose the extent of B.B.’s parafunctional movements prior to preparation of her abutment teeth and fabrication/cementation of her provisional restorations;

Dr. Walker seconded the motion and the President called for the vote:  Dr. Stricklin, yea, Dr. Beckham, yea, Dr. Chesser, yea, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, yea. The Motion carried with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote. 
Dr. Stricklin moved that Andrew D. Dunavant, Jr., D.DS. is not guilty of Count 11 in the Notice dated October 16, 2013:  

Negligence in the practice of dentistry in violation of Code of Alabama (1975), § 34-9-18

(a)(6) in connection with your treatment of your patient, B.B., based upon any or all of

the following:

Improperly placing a porcelain fused to metal fixed partial denture onto B.B.'s 
maxillary arch that was ill-fitting;
Dr. Walker seconded the motion and the President called for the vote:  Dr. Stricklin, yea, Dr. Beckham, yea, Dr. Chesser, yea, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, yea. The Motion carried with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote. 

Dr. Chesser moved to find Andrew D. Dunavant, Jr., D.D.S guilty of Count 12 in the Notice dated October 16, 2013:  

Negligence in the practice of dentistry in violation of Code of Alabama (1975), § 34-9-18 (a)(6)

in connection with your treatment of your patient, B.B., based upon any or all of the

following:

A. Improperly placing an implant in the tooth #s 20 and 29 areas, not according to

the minimum standard of care, in that you failed to accomplish appropriate

diagnostic/preoperative/intraoperative procedures (i.e.: making preoperative

surgical stents, making appropriate radiograph(s) and/or digital images

intraoperatively, and drilling pilot holes); and/or,

B. Improperly placing implants in the tooth #s 20 and 29 areas, not according to 
The minimum standard of care, by inappropriately and severely angling the implants

toward the roots of the adjacent natural teeth (#s 2 I and 28), thus compromising

the health and prognosis of said natural teeth.
Dr. Stricklin seconded the motion and the President called for the vote:  Dr. Stricklin, yea, Dr. Beckham, yea, Dr. Chesser, yea, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, yea. The Motion carried with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote. 

Dr. Stricklin moved to assess Dr. Dunavant a disciplinary fine of $1,000.00.  Dr. Beckham seconded the motion and the President called for the vote:  Dr. Stricklin, yea, Dr. Beckham, yea, Dr. Chesser, yea, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, yea. The Motion carried with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote. 

Dr. Walker moved to assess Dr. Dunavant administrative costs of $8,000.00  Dr. Stricklin seconded the motion and the President called for the vote:  Dr. Stricklin, yea, Dr. Beckham, yea, Dr. Chesser, yea, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, yea. The Motion carried with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote. 

Dr. Beckham moved to allow Dr. Dunavant 12 months to pay the assessed fines.  After discussion, Dr. Beckham withdrew the motion.  Dr. Beckham moved to allow Dr. Dunavant 6 months to pay the assessed fines.  Dr. Jackson seconded the motion and the President called for the vote:  Dr. Stricklin, yea, Dr. Beckham, yea, Dr. Chesser, yea, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, yea. The Motion carried with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote. 

Dr. Walker moved to require Dr. Dunavant to be subject to a 1-year diagnostic monitoring agreement.  Dr. Beckham seconded the motion and the President called for the vote: Dr. Stricklin, yea, Dr. Beckham, yea, Dr. Chesser, yea, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, yea. The Motion carried with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote. 

Dr. Stricklin moved that Dr. Dunavant may apply for State Controlled Substance permit 6 months after completion of the 1-year diagnostic monitoring agreement.  Dr. Chesser seconded the motion and the President called for the vote:  Dr. Stricklin, yea, Dr. Beckham, yea, Dr. Chesser, yea, Dr. Jackson, yea, Dr. Walker, yea. The Motion carried with the case team leader and hygiene member abstaining from the vote. 

Board Members also acknowledged that one Count in the Notice was dismissed and that the Counts in the Notice to which Dr. Dunavant stipulated guilt also carry disciplinary fines.  The dismissed Count, these Counts to which Dr. Dunavant stipulated guilt and the specific fines associated with each such stipulated Count will be contained within the Final Order.  

Dr. Stricklin moved to approve the draft Records Disposition Authority presented earlier by Ms. Wilhelm.  Dr. Citrano, Jr. seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent. 

Dr. Chesser moved to approve the draft Personnel Policy as presented earlier by Ms. Wilhelm.  Dr. Walker seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent.  

Members asked Ms. Wilhelm to schedule interviews with the three applicants for ADHP Educational Director.  

At 2:45 p.m. Dr. Beckham left the meeting. 

At 2:50 p.m. Dr. Stricklin moved to adjourn the meeting.  Dr. Chesser seconded the motion and it was approved by general consent.  
Respectfully Submitted,
Dr. Adolphus M. Jackson, Secretary/Treasurer 
Approved:  ________________
Submitted by: Linda Dlugosz
Minutes April 7-8, 2016
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